

No. 04-480

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GROKSTER, LTD., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DISTRIBUTED  
COMPUTING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

RODERICK G. DORMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAWRENCE M. HADLEY  
HENNIGAN, BENNETT & DORMAN LLP  
601 South Figueroa Street  
Suite 3300  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
(213) 694-1200

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

193019



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Secondary Liability For Copyright Infringement Does Not Exist For Merely Creating And Distributing A Technology Capable Of Both Misuse And Substantial Legal Use, Absent Evidence Of Intentional Participation In The Infringing Act .....	6
A. <i>Sony-Betamax</i> Protects Developers of Copying Technologies That Can Be Used For Legitimate, Non-Infringing Purposes .....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit Applied <i>Sony-Betamax</i> Correctly In Affirming the Respondents' Right To Distribute Their P2P Software Applications .....	9
C. Petitioners' Justifications For Abandoning the <i>Sony-Betamax</i> Non- Infringing Use Doctrine In This Case Are Unavailing .....	11
II. The Non-Infringing Uses Of Respondents' Software Are Both Substantial And Commercially Significant .....	15

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. Banning Respondents' Software Would Stifle Innovation And Maintain An Inefficient Entertainment Distribution Monopoly In The Hands Of A Few Major Hollywood Movie Studios And Record Labels .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
ADDENDUM: DCIA MEMBERS .....	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**Cases:**

*A&M Records v. Napster, Inc.*,  
239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*Dawson Chemical Co. v. Rohm & Hass Co.*,  
448 U.S. 176 (1980) ..... 14

*MGM Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.*,  
259 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (C.D. Cal. 2003) ..... 9, 10, 14

*Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.*,  
464 U.S. 417 (1984) ..... *passim*

**Statutes:**

17 U.S.C. § 501 ..... 6

17 U.S.C. § 1008 ..... 27
